

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

MICHAEL COLEMAN,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

Case No. SC04-1520

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR ESCAMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

BILL McCOLLUM
ATTORNEY GENERAL

STEPHEN R. WHITE
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Florida Bar No. 159089

Office of the Attorney General
PL-01, The Capitol
Tallahassee, Fl 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300 Ext. 4579
(850) 487-0997 (FAX)

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF CITATIONS iv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

 Case History. 1

 Coleman's Role in the Murders. 5

 Coleman's Trial Testimony. 7

 Guilty Verdicts, Penalty-Phase, and Sentencing Proceedings..... 8

 Direct Appeal. 10

 Postconviction Evidentiary Hearing and Order. 10

 Postconviction Atkins Evidentiary Hearing and Resulting Court Order.
 12

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 14

ARGUMENT 16

ISSUE I - IAC/PENALTY PHASE: HAS APPELLANT MET HIS BURDENS OF
DEMONSTRATING THAT TRIAL COUNSEL WAS STRICKLAND DEFICIENT RESULTING IN
STRICKLAND PREJUDICE IN THE PENALTY PHASE? (IB 41-57, RESTATED)..... 16

 A. Coleman's Strickland Burdens. 16

 B. Postconviction IAC-penalty phase evidence pales in contrast to
 trial court's Order and evidence supporting it. 19

 Trial Court's Order denying IAC penalty-phase claim..... 19

 Coleman's postconviction evidence ranging from non-existent to
 weak to detrimental to Coleman's cause..... 26

 C. Additional case law supporting trial court's Order..... 37

 D. Inapplicability of Coleman's case law. 47

 E. Coleman's requested remedy. 51

ISSUE II: HAS APPELLANT DEMONSTRATED THAT THE TRIAL COURT WAS UNREASONABLE IN EXCLUDING EVIDENCE OF DEFENSE COUNSEL'S INTOXICATION? (IB 57-60, RESTATED)	52
ISSUE III: IS COLEMAN'S DEATH SENTENCE NOW DISPROPORTIONATE DUE TO THE REDUCTION OF RONALD WILLIAMS' DEATH SENTENCE TO LIFE IN PRISON? (IB 60-63, RESTATED)	55
ISSUE IV: IS COLEMAN'S DEATH SENTENCE UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER ATKINS? HAS COLEMAN DEMONSTRATED THAT THE TRIAL COURT REVERSIBLY FAILED TO CONDUCT A COMPETENCY HEARING? (IB 63-83, RESTATED)	59
A. IS COLEMAN'S DEATH SENTENCE UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER ATKINS V. VIRGINIA, 536 U.S. 304 (2002)?	59
Is Rule 3.203(d) (4) unconstitutional?.....	59
Has Coleman proved that he is mentally retarded under applicable law?	64
B. HAS COLEMAN DEMONSTRATED THAT THE TRIAL COURT REVERSIBLY FAILED TO CONDUCT A COMPETENCY HEARING?	70
ISSUE V: DID THE CIRCUIT JUDGE REVERSIBLY ERR BY DENYING MOTIONS TO DISQUALIFY HIM? (IB 83-94, RESTATED)	75
Background and Standard of Appellate Review.	75
A. First Motion to Disqualify.	81
B. Second Motion to Disqualify.	86
ISSUE VI: HAS APPELLANT DEMONSTRATED THAT THE CIRCUIT COURT REVERSIBLY ERRED IN DENYING CLAIMS ALLEGEDLY BASED ON BRADY AND KINDRED CASES? (IB 94-98, RESTATED)	92
A. Coleman's Brady burdens.	92
B. Postconviction motion, facially insufficient.	93
C. Coleman failed to meet his burdens at the evidentiary hearing...	94
ISSUE VII: IS APPELLANT ENTITLED TO RELIEF BECAUSE A PORTION OF A COUNT THE INDICTMENT ALTERNATIVELY INCLUDED ATTEMPTED FELONY MURDER LANGUAGE? (IB 98-100, RESTATED)	98
CONCLUSION	100
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	101
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	101

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGE#
Ake v. Oklahoma, 470 U.S. 68 (1985)	39
Alston v. State, 894 So.2d 46 (Fla. 2004)	73
Amendments to Fla. Rules of Crim. Proc. & Fla. Rules of App. Proc., 875 So.2d 563 (Fla. 2004).....	59
In re Amendments to the Fla. Rules of Judicial Administration-- Reorganization of the Rules, 939 So.2d 966 (Fla. 2006)	88
Armstrong v. State, 579 So.2d 734 (Fla. 1991)	71
Asay v. State, 769 So.2d 974 (Fla. 2000)	83,87,88
Atkins v. Virginia, 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	passim
Bell v. Cone, 535 U.S. 685 (2002)	17,45,46
Blackwood v. State, 946 So. 2d 960 (Fla. 2006)	54
Blankenship v. Hall, 542 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2008).....	42
Bradley v. State, 787 So. 2d 732 (Fla. 2001)	58
Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	92
Breedlove v. State, 692 So.2d 874 (Fla. 1997)	47
Brooks v. State, 918 So.2d 181 (Fla. 2005)	52
Brown v. State, 959 So.2d 146 (Fla. 2007)	65,69
Bryan v. State, 748 So.2d 1003 (Fla. 1999)	38,52,53
Bryan v. State, 753 So.2d 1244 (Fla. 2000)	53
Burger v. Kemp, 483 U.S. 776 (1987)	18,20,45
Burns v. State, 944 So.2d 234 (Fla. 2006)	65
Cade v. Haley, 222 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2000)	18,46

Carroll v. State, 815 So.2d 601 (Fla. 2002)	29,60,64,98
Caso v. State, 524 So.2d 422 (Fla. 1988)	94
Chamberlain v. State, 881 So. 2d 1087 (Fla. 2004).....	85
Chandler v. United States, 218 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2000)	17,19,22
Cherry v. State, 781 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 2000)	100
Cherry v. State, 959 So. 2d 702 (Fla. 2007)	65
Clisby v. Alabama, 26 F.3d 1054 (11th Cir.1994)	46
Coleman v. Florida, 510 U.S. 921 (U.S. 1993)	3
Coleman v. State, 610 So. 2d 1283 (Fla. 1992)	2-3,10,55,57,100
Commonwealth v. Finley, 497 Pa. 332 (1981)	63
Conklin v. Schofield, 366 F.3d 1191 (11th Cir. 2004).....	45
Correll v. State, 698 So.2d 522 (Fla. 1997)	84
Cummings-El v. State, 863 So.2d 246 (Fla. 2003)	43
Dade County School Board v. Radio Station WQBA, 731 So. 2d 638 (Fla. 1999)	94
Darden v. Wainwright, 477 U.S. 168 (1986)	45-46
Daugherty v. Dugger, 839 F.2d 1426 (11th Cir. 1988).....	47
Department of Health and Rehabilitative Services v. Dubay, 522 So.2d 109 (Fla.5th DCA 1988)	81
Department of Revenue v. Wrobel, 739 So.2d 670 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)	82
Downs v. McNeil, 520 F.3d 1311 (11th Cir. 2008)	60
Duckett v. State, 918 So. 2d 224 (Fla. 2005)	39
Ferrell v. State, 880 So. 2d 578 (Fla. 2004)	84

Fla. Department of Finance Services v. Freeman, 921 So.2d 598 (Fla. 2006)	85
Ford v. State, 955 So.2d 550 (Fla. 2007)	18
Ford v. Wainwright, 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	61
Glock v. Moore, 776 So.2d 243 (Fla. 2001)	61
Grayson v. Thompson, 257 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2001).....	17,46
Guzman v. State, 868 So. 2d 498 (Fla. 2003)	92
Haliburton v. Singletary, 691 So. 2d 466 (Fla. 1997).....	17
Hall v. State, 823 So. 2d 757 (Fla.2002)	28,83
Hannon v. Sec'y, 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 5824 (11th Cir. Fla. Mar. 19, 2009)	42
Hannon v. State, 941 So.2d 1109 (Fla. 2006)	19,41,42,55,58
Hardwick v. Crosby, 320 F.3d 1127 (11th Cir. 2003).....	47,51
Hardwick v. Dugger, 648 So.2d 100 (Fla. 1994)	51
Hardwick v. State, 521 So.2d 1071 (Fla. 1988)	90
Hegwood v. State, 575 So.2d 170 (Fla. 1991)	93
Holland v. Florida, 539 F.3d 1334 (11th Cir. 2008).....	60
Housel v. Head, 238 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2001)	18
Huff v. State, 569 So.2d 1247 (Fla. 1990)	3
James v. State, 453 So.2d 786 (Fla. 1984)	93
Jimenez v. State, 997 So.2d 1056 (Fla. 2008)	61
Johnson v. State, 769 So.2d 990 (Fla. 2000)	30
Johnson v. Wainwright, 806 F.2d 1479 (11th Cir. 1986).....	42

Jones v. State, 845 So.2d 55 (Fla. 2003)	88
Jones v. State, 966 So.2d 319 (Fla. 2007)	28, 65, 83
Kelly v. United States, 820 F.2d 1173 (11th Cir.1987).....	53
King v. State, 808 So.2d 1237 (Fla. 2002)	64
Knowles v. Mirzayance, 2009 U.S. LEXIS 2329	17
Kokal v. State, 901 So.2d 766 (Fla. 2005)	84
Lambrix v. State, 698 So.2d 247 (Fla. 1996)	64
Lawrence v. State, 831 So.2d 121 (Fla. 2002)	28, 83
Lawrence v. State, 846 So.2d 440 (Fla. 2003)	72, 73
Lightbourne v. State, 841 So.2d 431 (Fla. 2003)	93
Lopez v. Singletary, 634 So.2d 1054 (Fla. 1993)	90, 100
Lopez v. State, 696 So. 2d 725 (Fla. 1997)	90
Maas v. Olive, 992 So. 2d 196 (Fla. 2008)	64
Mansfield v. State, 911 So. 2d 1160 (Fla. 2005)	81, 84
Mills v. Singletary, 161 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 1998).....	40-41
Mills v. State, 476 So.2d 172 (Fla. 1985)	38-39
Mills v. State, 603 So.2d 482 (Fla. 1992)	38-40
Moore v. State, 820 So.2d 199 (Fla. 2002)	29
Mordenti v. State, 894 So.2d 161 (Fla. 2004)]	92
Mungin v. State, 689 So.2d 1026 (Fla. 1995)	99
Murray v. Giarratano, 492 U.S. 1 (1989)	63
Nelson v. State, 274 So.2d 256 (Fla. 4th DCA 1973).....	90
Overton v. State, 976 So. 2d 536 (Fla. 2007)	98

Parker v. Secretary for Department of Corrections, 331 F.3d 764 (11th Cir. 2003)	42, 43
Parker v. State, 611 So.2d 1224 (Fla. 1992)	43
Parnell v. State, 627 So.2d 1246 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1993).....	91
Pennsylvania v. Finley, 481 U.S. 551 (1987)	63
Philippe v. State, 795 So.2d 173 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001).....	71
Ponticelli v. State, 941 So.2d 1073 (Fla. 2006)	93
Provenzano v. State, 616 So.2d 428 (Fla. 1993)	93
Riechmann v. State, 966 So.2d 298 (Fla. 2007)	62, 92
Rivera v. State, 717 So.2d 477 (Fla. 1998)	84
Robertson v. State, 829 So. 2d 901 (Fla. 2002)	94
Rodriguez v. State, 919 So. 2d 1252 (Fla. 2005)	91
Rompilla v. Beard, 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	47, 49
Rutherford v. Crosby, 385 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2004)	46, 50
Rutherford v. State, 727 So.2d 216 (Fla. 1998)	46
Rutherford v. State, 940 So.2d 1112 (Fla. 2006)	61
Schriro v. Landrigan, 550 U.S. 465 (2007)	38
Schwab v. State, 814 So.2d 402 (Fla. 2002)	20
Scott v. Dugger, 604 So.2d 465 (Fla. 1992)	10, 55
Smith v. State, 931 So.2d 790 (Fla. 2006)	93
Sochor v. State, 883 So.2d 766 (Fla. 2004)	18
Spencer v. State, 842 So.2d 52 (Fla. 2003)	20
State v. Bruno, 807 So.2d 55 (Fla. 2001)	54
State v. Gray, 654 So.2d 552 (Fla. 1995)	98

State v. Lucas, 645 So.2d 425 (Fla. 1994)	71
State v. Mills, 788 So.2d 249 (Fla. 2001)	40
State v. Riechmann, 777 So.2d 342 (Fla. 2000)	61
State v. Wilson, 680 So.2d 411 (Fla. 1996)	99,100
State v. Woodley, 695 So. 2d 297 (Fla. 1997)	99
Stein v. State, 995 So. 2d 329 (Fla. 2008)	16
Stewart v. Dugger, 877 F.2d 851 (11th Cir. 1989)	42
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	passim
Strickler v. Greene, 527 U.S. 263 (1999)	92,93
Sweet v. State, 810 So.2d 854 (Fla. 2002)	44,53
Sweet v. State, 880 So.2d 578 (Fla. 2004)	84
Switzer v. State, 940 So.2d 1248 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006) (PCR-S2/I 1041 n.6)	92
Tarver v. Hopper, 169 F.3d 710 (11th Cir. 1999)	18,41
Teffeteller v. State, 438 So.2d 840 (Fla.1983)	99
Teffeteller v. State, 439 So.2d 840 (Fla. 1983)	99
Thompson v. Haley, 255 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2001).....	47
Thompson v. State, 759 So.2d 650 (Fla. 2000)	30
Van Poyck v. Singletary, 715 So.2d 930 (Fla. 1998).....	100
Ventura v. State, 794 So.2d 553 (Fla. 2001)	47
Waite v. Wellington Boats, Inc., 459 So.2d 431 (Fla. 1st DCA1984)	70
Waterhouse v. State, 792 So.2d 1176 (Fla. 2001)	16,85,92
Way v. State, 760 So.2d 903 (Fla. 2000)	93

White v. State, 964 So.2d 1278 (Fla. 2007)	62
Whitfield v. State, 923 So.2d 375 (Fla. 2005)	28,83
Wiggins v. Smith, 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	47,50
Williams v. State, 622 So.2d 456 (Fla. 1993)	2,57-58
Williams v. State, 987 So.2d 1 (Fla. 2008)	5,47-49,55
Williams v. Taylor, 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	47,50,51
Williamson v. State, 994 So.2d 1000 (Fla. 2008)	99-100
Wright v. State, 857 So.2d 861 (Fla. 2003)	98

RULES & STATUTES

Rule 3.203, Fla.R.Crim.P.	64
Rule 3.851	62,63,72-74
Rule 3.852, Fla.R.Crim.P.	90
ch. 80-409 §5, Laws of Fla.	95
§27.7081	90
§921.137, Fla. Stat.	64
§943.053, Fla. Stat.	95
28 U.S.C. §2254	63
